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Mrs. J. P. Nordyke . .o

—

. : _

Dear Mrs. voridyke,

12 October, 1976



POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BEN R. FINNEY, PH.O.

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER

LARRY A,
BURKHALTER J.0.
FRED CACHOLA, M.ED.
RUDY CHOY
KENMETH #.
EMORY, PH.D.
CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, M.PH.
JAMES (KIMO) ©. HUGHD
CAPTAIN
KAWIKA KAPAHULEHUA
HERB KAWAINUI
EANE, MF.A
DAVID LEWIS, M.0,
CECILIA IKAFUA LINDD
CARL A LINDOUWIST
CAPTAIN
DAWID B K LYMARN, il
FRAMNK TABRAMN, MO,
FRANK WANDELL
A, LES WARREN, C.P.A,
ALGUST YEE

BEMJAMIN B.C.
FOUNG. M.0.

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 8037 / HONOLULU ¥ HAWAIl 96818

8 November 1976

I have been unsuccessful in reaching you and have not
received a reply to my letter of October 12, 1976, informing
you of your prize of having won a sail on board Hokule'a
for guessing the correct time of arrival in Papeete, Tahiti.

This is to inform you that Hokule'a will sail from
Koko Marina to Pokai Bay this Saturday, Movember 13th, at
8:00 a.m. It will be possible for you to claim your prize
at this time. However, we must hear fram you and you should
contact Miss Eleanor Kirkpatrick at 841-3966 regard:.ng the
sail. To assist you in your decision, perhaps the following
will help: 1) the sail from Koko Marina to Pokai Bay will
take five to seven hours; 2) you must arrange your own trans—
poration home from Maksha; 3) you should make provisions for
warm clothing in case of cool weather. Hokule'a is an open
cance and oft-times everyone on board gets quite wet.

Please inform us of whether or not you are able to swim.
Mo alcocholic beverages (including beer) may be consumed while
Hokule'a is under sail. You may bring a light snack if you wish.
In any case, Hawaiian food will be provided for lunch.

I must emphasize that no one will be allowed on board
Hokule'a unless prior arrangements are made with Miss Kirkpatrick.
Also, I must reiterate that each person on board must be a mem-
ber of the Polynesian Voyaging Society, must be 18 years old
or older, and must have =zigned a waiver agreement.

Sincerely,

Benjamin B. C. Young
President

BOCY /eak
HAWAIN

BIGENTENNIAI. VOY AGE DF HED!H:WEHY
HOE AKU I KA WA"A




. POLYNGSIAN
- VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU ~ HAWAII 96818

ETVERT SV ATUNLIVO SINANNOOA

12 October, 1976

PRESIDENT
H BEM R. FINNEY, PH.D.
BOARD OF Ms. Catherine
DIRECTORS memm =s e I

PAIGE KAWELD
EBARBER

] E

LAARY A
BURKHALTER J.0.

FRED CACMOLA MEB.  Dear Ms. Garuine,

RUDY CHOY
-1 EORY, FHIB. Following the triumphant return of Hokule'a the "burned-out”
=k CHARLES THOMAS crew and members of the Polynesian Voyaging Society deserved
ik a much needed per:l..od o.'E rest and recuperation. I am happy to
JAMES (KIMO) . HUGHD say that following that long and treacherous voyage Hokule'a is
1=F rawnd iaramuenus ~ ready to sail again and by the time you receive this letter
- HEns Kawan Hokule'a will be on her way to Molckai where she will be the focus
RAML IAFA and starting point for the annual Molokai-to Cahu cance race.
BAVID LEWIS, MO .
i EROIEL KARKIA K00 Lest you think we have forgotten you, this is to let you
i GARL A LiMODURST © know that preparations are under way to provide you with that
i | BAVID B LoRAR, i opportunity to sail on board Hokule'a since you are one of the
E - i FRANK TABRAH, M.D, winners in that contest guessing the closest |'_1.rre of }bk:.lﬂ.e’a s
; FRANK WANDELL arrival in Papeste. I congratulate you for your "
A LES WikorallN, €A, instinct and I look forward to meeting and to w&lu:mx.ng you.
AUGUST YER .
BEMJAMIN B.C. There are two requirements for any person who is on board
[FEHRECEIB: Holkule'a. All individuals mist be members of the Polynesian

Voyaging Society, a reguirement stipulated by our by-laws, and
: a waiver of liability must be signed. I am enclosing foons
forymlrmraniam:e;oreformﬂ:ershipintnﬂ'ﬁeaocietya:ﬁ
the second, a waiver of liability. I would appreciate it if you
could return these forms immediately. My sincere thanks for
your patience and understanding.

BCCY/eak
Encls.
AN HAWAII TAHITI )
i -
5 N = =
! BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY W

HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BEN R, FINMEY, PH.D.

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

PAIGE EAWELD
BARBER

LARRY A
BURKHALTER J.0.
FRED CACHOLA, MED.
RUDY CHOY

KENNETH P.
EMOAY, PH.O

CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, BA.FH.

JAMES (KIMD] €. HUGHD
CaFTam
EAMWICA KAPAHLILEMUA
HERB EAWAIRUI

E. M.F.A.
DAVID LEWIS. M.0.

CECILIA KAPUA LINDO
CARL A, LINDOQUIST

CAFTAIN
DAVID B. K. LYMAN, I
FRANK TABRAH. M.D.
FRANK WANDELL
R. LES WARREN. C.F.A
AUGUST YEE

BEMJAMIN B.C.
YOURG, M.D.

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU /~ HAWAII 96818 |

12 Cctober, 1976

Charlita L. Naone

Dear Ms. Naone,

Following the triumphant return of Hokule'a the “"burned-out"
crew and mambers of the Polynesian Vovaging deserved a
much needed period of rest and recuperation.
that followngthat long and treacherous

Lest you think we have forgotten you, this is
know that preparations are under way to provide you
cp{mtunityhosailmhﬂa:d}blmle'asinceytnarecneofthe
winners in that contest guessing the closest time of Hokule'a's
arrival in Papeete. I congratulate you for your "expert"
instinct and I lock forward to meeting and to welcoming you.

There are two requirements for any person who is on board
Hokule'a. All individuals must be members of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society, a stipulated by our by-laws, and
a waiver of liability mast be signed. I am enc forms for
your canvenience; one for membership into the society and the
second, a waiver of liability. I would appreciate it if you
could return these forms immediately. My sincere thanks for

Wi'l:l'lm.ldla.‘l.d'la,

~

.... ig.c.
mm S o )
Interim
BOCY /feak
Encls.
HAWAII TAHITI

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A

T e

— e i



COPY OF LETTER SENT TO WINNERS OF CONTEST

m 3955 / POLYNESIAN UOVABING SDEIETY

MEMD TO:
FROM1  The Polynesian Voyaging Society
DATE: 16 June 1976

. CONGRATULATIONS! you aTe one of the twenty who will receive an
exciting ride on Hokule's after’ the cance retums to Hawai'i,

‘W are mmwmmm.mmmhmmm S

you with the spo:l.ﬂ.ns.

F.0. BOX 8037/ BISHOP MUSEUM/ HONO. HAWAN QBIIB

e e,
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12 Cctober, 1976

Ann K. Lamb I
iU T _,., le
T —

Dear iy, Legiis,

Following the triumphant return of Hokule'a the “burned-out”
crew and werbers of the Folynesian Vovaging Society deserved a
rmmhneeac.;per;mn..re:;:.amrm:pemaum I am hapsoy to say
that following that long and tyeacherous voyage Hokale'a is ready
to sail againaand v the tice vou receive this letter Holula'a
starting point for the armual Molokail to Cahu cance race.

Lest you think we have forgotten you, this is to =t you
know that preparations are wder way to provide you with that
opportunity o sail on baord Hokule'a since you are ane of tha
winners of that conbest gusssing the cloesst time of Hokule'a's
arrival in Papeste. I cangratulate you for your “expert”
instinct.and I look forward to meeting and to welcoming you.

There are two requiremencs for any person wio is on board
Hokule'a. Al individuals must be menbers of the Polynesian
Vovaging Society, a requirement stipulated by our by-laws, and
a waiver of liability nuet be sigied. I an enclosing forms for
your conwvenience; one for membership into the scoiety and the
second, a waiver of ldabdility. I would appreciapes it if.you
could retwrn these forms immediately. My sincere thanks for

your patience and understanding.
With mach aloha, :
amin B. C.
el 5y Bem
BOCY/eak
Encls.
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12 October, 1976

Fosc Wilson

Dear Ms. Widson,

Follersing the triwmechant retion of Holila'a the "hurned-out™

crew end members of the Polmesian Vovaging Society deserved a
much needsd pesfod of rest exd recperetion. I am happy to say

that following that long and treachersus voygee lolule'a is ready

to sail again and by the time you receive this letter Hokule'a
will be on her way to Molokad where she will be tha focus and
starting peint for the anmial Molokai to Oshu canoe race.

Iest you think we have forootten vou, this is to let you
Imcwr that preparations are under way to orovide you with ashat
opportmity to sail on board Hokula's sincs you ars one of the
moft?ntmntastguamingtheclmttiméof}nhﬂe'a's
arrival in Papeste. T congratulate wvou for vour éspmett"
mmxmwmmtimmﬂtﬂmmﬁngym.

Theee are two recuivemsnts for any person wio is on board
Holule'a. ALl individuzls meat be menbers of Polynesian
‘Lbyaging&xzaty, a requirament stivalated by our by-l=aws, and
a waiver of limbility must be sicned. I am enclesing foms
for your cowenience; one for mendbership into the society and
the sedond, a waiver of liability. I would ap.ceciste it if
you could return these forms immediately. W-simem:s

mderstanding

With muach alcha,

Bendamin B, C. Youny
Intexim President

S

R LI L RN . ok Y

e e e e e e e i A b LB e .



12 october, 1976

Thomes J. Winkler, Sr.

Dear Mr. Winkier,

Followiing the friuvmihant reton of Yokuole'a the “bwned-cat™
crew argd nabers of the Polvnesion Voveging Soc:ietfdesaweda
naci nedded periof of rest and remuperstion. I am haopy o say
that following that long and treacherous myage Bokule'a is ready
to sail again and by the time you reckéve this letter Holmle'a
will be on her wav to Molokai where she will be the focus and
starting point for the amual Molokai o CGahm canoe race.

f Leat you think we have forgotten you, this is to let you : ]
know that pregpertions are under way to provide you with that i
oprorttnity to s2il on board Hhlwale'a since you are one &f the 4
mmormtmtgmﬂammmafm'aa i
arrival in Papeete. I congratulate you for vour “expert" ]
instinct and I 1dok forward ito meecing and to welconing you. i

ﬁmmmmmwmmmmm H
Hokule'a. All individuals must be menbers of the Polynesian > . ;
Vovaging Society, a requivement stipulated by our by-laws, ﬂi‘l&t [y
amiverafllabllitym..stbesumed Iam&nc_asulgﬁnmaﬁut :
ethend, atﬂi&&cofliab.ﬂity. Imﬂdapgrecl:mitifyau

could retirn these forms immedéately. My mincere thanks for

yvour patience and understanding. e

With mmch aloha,

Benjamin B. C. Young
Interim President

o e e e e i
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12 october, 1976 !

/

Dear Mr. Conti,

Following the tolwmhant return of Hokule'a the "burned-out™ H
crew and psdbers of the rolynesisn Voyaging Society descrved a i
mich heeded period of rest and recuperation. I am haopy to say i
that following thet long and treacherors voyage Hokuie'a is ready
to sail again and by the time you recééve this letter Hooale'a i
will be an bBer wey to Molokai where she will he the focus and
starting point for the ammual Molcokai to Cahu cance race.

Iest you think we have forghtten you, this is to let you
koow that prepasations are under way to provide you with that
cpportulity to saill on boara Hokule'a since you are one of the :
winners in that contest guessing the closest #indvaf Bokule'a's i
arrival in Papeste. I congratulate you for your “expert”

ingtinct anc I Ll formvarc to mesting and to welocouing yor.

dhere are twe regquirenents for any person wio is on board !
fiokula'a. All individuals must be members of the Polynestsn 1
Voyaging Society, a regquiramsnt stipulated by our by-laws, and I
a waiver of liability must be signed. I am enclosing forms for oo
your convenience; one for membership into the society and the -

mxﬂ,a.uaiva:ufliability. I would appreciate it if you
could rebun these forms immediately. My sincece thenks for

your patience and understanding.

With mich aloha, ]
Bﬂumﬂn B. C. 'mm; 1
Encls. ]
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12 october, 1976

Sarah zrd Jasen Quick
- e ommee A e T -

e
Dagr e and Mea Oodck,

Tollowing the trivmmhant robuwn of Hokule's the "bumed-out”
oy ond members of the Folymesion Vovaging Soclety dsserved a
moach necded perliod of rest and recucerztion. I =m happy to say
that following that long and treacherous voy=cge lokule'a is ready
o gail again and by the time you receive this letter Hokule'a
will be on bBhr way to Molckai Woerthahessmal Haldked fbouSahod
sterting point Sor the anmual Moloiad to Cabw cance race.

Iest you think we have forgotbten you, this is to lek you
now that preparations are wder way o provide you with that
opportunity to sail o hooxd Folnleds.since you are ane of the
wimers in that contest quessing the chossst time of Holkule'a's
arrivel in Popests. I congratulats you for your "expertY
instinct and I ldck forward to mweebing ond to welcoming you.

There are two reguivencnts for any person who is on board
Holmle'a. A1l individuals must be membors of the Polymesian
Vayaging Society, a roquirement stipwlated by our by-laws, and
a vaiver of lishbility must he sigped. I am enclosing forms for
your corwenisnce; one for membership into the socddty and the
second, a waiver of lisbility. T would sppreciate it if you
could retirn these foms immediatelsy. My sincere thanks for
your patience and rmderstarnding. ;

vigh much alcha,

Benjamin B. C. Young
Interim President:

Y

BCOCY/eak




12 October, 1976

ras

Dear Ma. Irrr,

*Following the triughant retirmn of fokule'a the “burned-out™
crefr and merhers of the Polimesian Vovaging Socdety deserved a
mmﬂeﬁmviodofrertmﬂr@mperaﬂon I am happv to say
"Hat following that long and treacherous vovage Hokule'a is ready

to sail again and by the time you receive this letter Holule'a
%-dllbemhert@;tcmmmmeshemllbeﬁam and
starting point foor the crooal Molokel to Colm cance ress.

Lest you think we have forgotten you, this is to let you
knexy that preparations are under way to provide you with that
cpportmity to sall on board Hokule'a since vou are one of the
winners in that contest quessing the closest time of Hokule'a's
arrival in Papeste, I congratulate vou for yor "esmert®
instinct and T look forward to meeting and to welcaming you.

There are two roquircmimts for any person vho is on board
Hokule'a. 211 inddwvidusts must be menbers of the Folynesian
Tovaging Ebciety a requirement stipuloted by our by-laws, and
a waiver of 1iak1%dity mist be signe=d. I =m enclosing forms for:
your canvenience; cne for membership into the society and the
second, a waiver of ldakdlity. Imﬂﬂmm&eltlfyw
could returm these forms immedistddy. My sincere thanks for
your patience and understanding.

e

A RO



12 October, 1976

Dear Mg, Vilarc,
:o»:umlgtkﬁtnm‘mhantmof"' 'a the "burned-out"

much neddsd period of rest and recuperation. I an hagoy o say
that fallowing that long and treachercus vovage Holkule'a is ready
to sail agadin amd by the time you receive this letter sHakwle'a
will be on her way to Molokai where she will be the focus and
starting point for the annual Molokal to Cabw carce race.

-

Iest you think we have forgotben youl, husmtﬂ;ﬁt)ﬂl .
kaow that preparations are under way to provide you with &hhés - -
opga*:»mtytaﬂcnmnlﬁuueasimewuaremofﬂn ]
wineers in that contest guessing the closest time of Hokule'a's
a::rivalm?apaate. I congramulate you Sor your Ssmpstt"”
instinct and I lock forward to meeting and to welcoming vou.

Thare are two reguirenents for any person who is on baard
Holuleda) All individuals must be members of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society, a requirement stipulated by cuor by-laws, and
a waiver of 1iabliity mmat be signed. I =m encidsing fovms for
your cornvenience; ane for membership into the society and the,
second, a walver of liabiiity. I would appreciate it if you
could retwnn these forms immediaidddy My sincere thanks Sod

With much aloha,

Benjanin B. C. ﬁ:ung
Interim President -

BOCY /eak ) |

Tt L o AL i Bt LR . f—
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! ! 12 Octobex, 1976
! ; . . T

4 _—

{ Dear Mr. Bielmaiar,

Follewing the triwmhant retirn of Hoknla'a the "buarned-out®
H orew and members of the Polynesian Vovaging Society deserved a
= ; much needad period of rest and recuperation. I am happy to say
I f I that following that long and treacherous vgyagae Hokule'a is ready

N

i to sall again and by the time vou receive this letber Hokule'a
? : ‘will be on her way to Molokai where she will be the foous and
starting point for the armual Molokal to 03hu canoe race.

“{ | lest you think we have forgotten you this is to 1t you know
: that preparations are under way to provideyyou with that oppor—~
3 tunity to sail on board Holule'a since you are one of the wimmers i
in that contest guessing the closest time of Hokule'als arrival ;
in Papsete. I congratuddte you for your "expert” instinct and
T look forward to meeting and to welcoming you.

There are two requirements for any person who is on beerd :
Hokule'a., 211 individuals must be rerbers of the Polynesian :
Voyaging Soclety, a requirement stipnlated by our by-laws, and o 1
I a vaiver of ldability must be siomed. I am enclosing forms
| for your comenience; one for membership into the society and ]
the second, a waiver of liability. I would appreciate it if ' !
vou omild retirn these forms immediataly. My sincers thanks |
for your patience and understanding. 4

With mach aloha, .

Berrjamin B. C. mmq i
BOCY/enk '
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12 octocber, 1976

M:BPEJEEIBE&M

Dear Mro. 14,

Folloring the trivmphant retwrn of Hokule'a the "burned-out”
crew and mermbers of the Polynesion Voyaging Society deserved a !
much neaded period of rest and recuperation. I am happy to say I
that following that long and treacherous voyage Hokmle'a is ready |
to sail again and by the time you recitesethis letbter Hokule'a !
will be on her way to Molokal where she will be the focus and
starting peint for the annual Molckai to OGshu cance race.

_GIATIOR §

AT s T e 48 ime tns

Iest you think we have Sorgotten you this is o let you
know that preparations are under way to provide you with that
opportundty ©o sail on koard Bofale'a since you are pmepf the
winners in that contest guessing the clossst time of Holule'a's
arrival in Papeete. I congratulats you for your "expert”
instinct and I look forwarmd to mesting and to welcoming you.

There are two reguirements for anu person who is on board
) Holmle'a. All indivduals must be members of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society, axaquimhsupulabeﬂbyourby—lmr&a:ﬂ
a vaiver of liability must be signed. I am enclosing forms :
: for your convenience; one of membership into the society, " and i
& the second, a waiver of liability. I would appreciate it if : i
it for your patience and understanding.

e ————

With much alcha,

Benjamin B. C. Young
Interim President
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12 October, 1976

Delhnt‘lu:y@m{.;l_.‘l.lm

Dear Mr. Sceviliion,

Following the triumphant retwrn of Hokule'a the Fiwmmed-out"
maﬂr@bﬂrscfﬂﬂ%lyﬂsmmmdaseﬂada
mach needed period of rest and recuperation, I am happy to say
that following that long and treacherous voyage Hokule'a is
ready to sail again and by the time you receive this letter
Hokule'a will be on her way to Molokal where she will be the :
foocus and starting point for the amnual Molokal to Cahu cance race. !

Iest you thirk we have forgotben you this is to let you
know thet preparations are under way to provide you with that 7
opportimity to sail on board dHokule's since you are one of the w i
wimmers in that contest guessing the closest time offokule’a’s !
arrival in Papeste. Tcongmtuh‘:spuforyaur&#rt ;
instinct and I look forward to meeting and to welcoming yon.

There are two requirendnts for any vwho is on board
Holmleta. A1l individuals moast he mesbers of the Polynesian i
Voyaging Soclety, a reguirement stipulated by our by-laws, and i
a waiver pf liability must be signed. I am enclosing forms fox i
your convenience; one of merbership into the society and the :
second,; a walver of liability. imldp;gneciﬂ:.tifm
could return these forms immediately. My sincere thanks for
your patience and understanding.

With mich alcha,

Benjamin B. C. ¥oung
Interim President

BOCY /aak

——



12 October, 1976

vﬂmmeh‘“‘?‘ﬂ' 2 e
INTWNDOq

—_———

S

Deat Mr. #ovwacki,

Following the triwphant retum of Holule'a the “Inomed-cut”
crew and nembers of the Polynesian Voyaging Society deserved a
mich neaded period of rest and recuperation. I am happy to say
that following that long and treacherous foyage Hokule'a is ready
to sail again and by the time you received this letter Bokule'a
] : will be on her way to Molokai where she will be the focus and

; starting point for the ammual Molokai to Oahu cance race.

Lest you think we have forgotiten you this is to let you
know that preparations are under way to provide you with that
opportunity o sail on board Hokuie'a since you are ane of
the wirmers in that contest guessing the closest time of Hokule'a's
arrival in Papeete. 1 congratulate you for your éexpert" instioet
and I lock forward to meeting and welcoming you.

Theere are two requiremsnts for any perscn who is on boaxd
Bolule'a. All individuals mist be members of the Polyneaian
Voyaglng Society, a requirement skipunlated by our by-laws, and
a waiver of liability muist be signed. Izam enclosing forms
for your convendence; one of membershiy into the society and
the second, a waiver of liability. I would apprecéate it if
you could return these forms imnediatidy. wsinnaraﬂmks
for your patience and understanding.

e

S L

f QIATIOTY SV ATUNLIVH §

tith mach aloha,

Benjamin B. C. Youny




12 october, 1976

Dear ks. Salvedor,

Following the triwphant return of Fokule'a the "burned-ouak"
mmﬂmﬁmoﬁﬂHWWMWa

There are two raquirements for any person who is on board
Holule'a. A1l individuals must be members of the Polynesian
Voyaging Soclety, a regquirement stipulated by our by-laws, and
a waiver of liability must be signed. I am enclosing forma

BOCY/eak
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12 Octcber, 1976

arrival in Pappete. I congra ¥
inktinct.and T lock forwerd to meeting wod to welcoming you.

Thare are tow requirements for any person who im om bomrd
Hokule'a. All individuals must be members of the

you could retwrn these forms immediately. My sincere
understanding

BOCY/eak
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12 October, 1976

Judy Vise

Dagr Ms. Wise,
Following the trinmphant retwn of Hokule'a the "burned out™

raddy to sall again and by the time you recedive this letter
Hokule'a will be on her way to Molokai where she will be the
focus and starting point for the anmual Molokai to Cahm canoe race.

Lest you think we have forghehepogou this is to let you know
that preparations are under way to provide you with abat pppor-
tunity o s2il on board Folmle'a since you are enz of the winners
in that oontest quessing the closest time of Fokule'a's arrdval
in Papeste. I congratulate you for your "expert" instinct and
I lock forward to meeting and to welcoming you.
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12 octcber, 1976

Jesgie D. Domingo

your convelideos; one for membership into the society and the
second, a wailver of liability. I would appreciess it if you could
ﬂmmmm&a}y wsﬂmﬂmﬂmfoz'wur
patience and understanding.,

With moch aloha,

Benjamin B. C. Young

Encls.
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12 october, 1976

crew and menbers of the ian Voyaging a
much needed period of rest and recuperation. I am happy to say
that foldowing that long and treachercus Hokule'a is ready

arrival in Papeete. I congratulate you for "expert® in— :
stinct and I logk forward meeting and to welcoming you.
There are two for person who is on board
Hokule'a. All individuals must be mermbers of
s a by our by-laws, and
a walver of alshklity most be signed. I am énclosing for
your convenience; one for the society and the

return these forms immediately. My sincere thanks for your

With much alcha,

Banjamin B. C. Young
Interim Presidemt
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PRODUCTION OF FOUNDATION PRESENTATION
New Letterheagds: Carl Lindguist is printing these on white bond.

The letter of application: A lady named "Gerry" at Gordon Crabtree
and Associatéey,/ , Ward Plaza Bldg., Ward Ave at Ala Moana,
is setting up this letter on the I.B.M. memory machine.

The new letter heads must get to Gerry by ionMoExawXRxMIxmx
Wednesday. Wednesday night she and Norma will work to get these
letters typed , one to each of the foundations, with the proper
number of copies reguested by each foundation. These letters will
ask for specific amounts of mgney.

Gerry will bill P.V.S5. for her time.

Articles of Incorporation: the present set as reproduced is bad.

We must get a clga gpy of the articles, =migmedy (signed copy)

and take it to (Queen Street) or some other

instant printer, and have all.seven pages of it printed, 200 copies.
When he shoots his plate the printer can reduce it to fit on

8 1/2 x 11 inch paper. This should be done!
Sandy can you handle this?

We are having a hundred copies of the I.R.S5. tax exembtion made
by Worma at Gordon Crabtree.

All other addenda are being printed by Carl Lindguist, and will
be ready Wednpsday P.M. ( call qggﬂ_gggrinvthe Atrt Dept. when you
go to pick it up . I

Photos:_I have taken a shot of the new canoe construction.
A friend is printing it tonight.
I will get halftone negatives made of thés photo and aimx
alsc of a photo of the 40' cance
Then I will get somebody to prinwmese
shots. -
—_— ' -
All together we need about fifty of these presentation kits.
This includes ten with original letters and the rest with

xerox copies of the letters. These must go in the mail Thursday.
Or be hand delivered Fridav.{Ten separate mailings).

Sandy can you get fifty of the yellow folders with the pockets that
we are using for the other presentations? Let's put the letter

( or copy ) in the left hand pocket, and all the rest in the right
hand pocket in the order described in the information sheet, with

the information shee%mlso%ﬁeﬁ ht hand stuff.

Alsc we need large )} that these presentations
will fit in.

avos ASTIVAOSS

del2oH

ALL ELEMENTS SHOULD AND ASSEMBLE THURSDAY A,M,

Vst et

i
.r':{\




November 29, 1976

TO : Board of Directors
Polynesian Voyaging Society

FROM : Voyage of the Hokule'a Film
Fund Raising Committee

SUBJECT: Proposed Fund Raiser

Your committee on the proposed Hokule'a film fund raisexr proposes
the following:

It is proposed the Directors authorize this committee to
proceed with the preparations for a fund raising event
where the National Geographic Society documentary, THE
VOYAGE OF THE HOKULE'A, which will run 90 minutes, will
be shown at a number of commercial theatres in Hawaii
during a seven day period beginning Friday, January 14,
1977. All proceeds from admissions, after expenses, will
accrue to the Polynesian Vovaging Society.

Dale Bell, producer of the film for WQED of Pittsburgh, has informed
us our Society will receive four (4) copies of the film without
charge. We are tentatively requesting two (2) more copies and
should be willing to pay a nominal charge of approximately $600.00
for both films.

Dale has consulted with Tom Skinmer, Vice President of WNED, and
we are informed that the Polynesian Vovaging Society will also
receive, free of charge, a trailer for use by television stations i
Eor announcing the fund raising event, movie posters, and a press
it. :

Tentatively we have requested the Consolidated Theatres to commit ;
show dates for theatres on Oahu and Hawaii including the following: &
Kaimuki, Toyo, Aikahi, Wahiawa, and the Palace in Hilo. We are
also investigating rental of theatres on Maui and Kauai.

Advertising and promotion of the fund raising event would be mainl
through advertising in the entertainment section of newspapers wit

an outlay of approximately $1,000.00 and three television stations
with a total outlay of $4,500.00 for TV spots. Additionally, there
would be production costs relating to a narrative tied to the TV
trailer announcing show dated and theatres costing $200.00 to $300.00,
Some commercial artwork will be mnecessary for posters.

The committee proposes populér prices for admissions, namely;
$2.50 for adults, $1.75 for juniors or students, and $1.25 for i
children 12 years and under.

The Directors are requested to approve the committee proposal in
order that we may enter into formal negotiations with WQED,

s commercial theatres, television stations and newspapers for

! advertising space.

A b a0 e e . S et b o A R i T
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PRESIDENT
BEN R. FINNEY, PH.D.
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VAOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU ~ HAWAII 26818 ~ (808) 841-3966

January 27, 1976
Aloha

I am Captain Kawika Kapahulehua of the Polynesian
Vogaging Society's canoce, Hohule'a. This noncprofit
project £s in desparate need of money £o compfete pre-
pahiations for ihe cance's round Lnip Lo Tahiti which
begins in Aprif.

May we ask you for your kRokua to appean at a
This wiflf

be at Afa Moana Beach Park, February 15th and 1é6th from

public viewing of the Hokule'a and her crew?

T0am-épm.

We need gou Lo talk fo the people oh, 4if you wish,
Lo ententain - to act as oun sales force fon whatever
Lime you can give wus. We have no money Zo pay forn younr
time, but we would be most grateful to have you be a part
of this excdting and imaginative adventune.

1§ you can kokua, please calf me, [ Lot
me know what time and daie you (wifth on without group) can
appear. N

Me keatloha pumehana,

Kawika Kapahulehua
Captain of the Hokule'a

HAWAII TAHITI
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Centrol bata Corporatien
Eﬂ?llFﬁa ttﬂn:i .
Honolulus Hawatii- 3 of 25

Hawaif Pata Center

AGREEMENT FOR CONTROL PATA EQUIFHENT. PRODUCTE AND RELATED SERVICES

Bodynesian Voyaging Society
Street Address! P.O. Box 6037
Honolulu

Cley: . -
States Hawaii Zip Coder 96818

Customer Name:

{hereinafter referred to asz Customer} hereby centracts for and
€ontrol Data Corporation {hereinafter referred to as Control
Patal by itz acceprance and execution hereof at Honolulua
Hawaii agrees to furnish the eguipsent. products and/or
rélated services set forth in the fallowing attached and
designated Exhibit= each of which iz incorporated fully ints
and is made a part of this Agreement by this reference.

Blexhibit &4 - General Terms

Blesnibiz 8 - xer;'if.e (harges
| Exhibit - General Ledger

pooooao

Customer has read this Agreement and each designated eshibit
constituting & part hereof. understands that the terms and
conditions of Exhibit A fincluding Article 4. Pisclaimer of
varranty and Limitation of Remedies} apply fully te all
schedule=s incorporated {ate and sade a part of thiz Agreement
and acknowledge=s that it understands thi= Agreement and is '
bound hereby. .

Agreed to: Accepted By:
Control DPata Corporation

2828 Paa itreet
Honolulua Hawaii. 9bAIS

Byt i By . : A
Titler Title: :
Bater Dates g

Agreement Effective Date __ e

P:rlu‘i From to

Account Number
) ) 2/




Effective Date o P 2 of26
1 February 197k . age —

DATA SERVICES PROCESSING | SRR
AGREEMENT

Hawaii Data (enter

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Exhibit A

Customer hereby contracts for and Control Data hereby agrees to
furnish access to and use of the C(ontrol Data Hawaii Data Center
and use of the related services as the s=ame are available and
constituted during the term of this Exhibit in accordance with
the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement- including
specifically Article 45 Disclaimer of warranty and Limitation
of Remed1e=.

L. PERIOD AND SCOPE OF AGREEMENT: This Agreement shall become
effective upon the date accepted and signed by Control Data.

and shalls except as prowvided in Article b belows continue until
the termination of all Exhibits 1ncorpurated into this Agreement
according te their respective term=. - This Agreement shall governas
in addition to the eguipment. products and services in each

designated Exhibits all other equipments products. services and

performance rendered by or on behalf of (ontrel Data to Customer
1ﬂ furtherance of but not specifically ddentified in this Agreement.

2. TAXES: Customer shall pay {for reimburse ‘Control latal} in
addition to all charges specified in this Agreement. and as a
separate items all taxes {exclusive of personal property taxes
on Control Pata equipment and net income taxesk. however
designateds or amounts legally levied in lieu thereof: based on
or measured by charges set forth in this Agreement or on this
Agreement. or on the equipment. products and services or their
use {including use described as the Tact of leasing®}: now or
hereafter imposed under the authority of a:federal. states or
local taxing jurisdiction. 3

3. INU&ICES AND CHARGES' Invoices issued pursuvant to this
Agreement shall be due and payable thirty{30} days after date
of dinvoice. Monthly rovalties. rental charges and maintenance
charges due for fractibnal partz of a calendar month shall be
computed at the rate of une—th1rtieth €1/30th} of the mnnthly
rate for each day.

2/7k ) A1
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Effectyie Date )
} February 197b Page 3 of28

DATA SERVICES PROCESSING
AGREERMENT :

Hawaii Data Center

GENERAL TERME
Exhibit A

‘I»- DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY AND LIHIT.&TION oF REﬁEDIES- CLISTN‘IEH-
UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES AT FOLLOWS: =

a} THE EXPRESE WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT ARE IN
LIEU ©OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES. EXPRESS OR IHPLIED. INCLUDING
WITHOUT LINITATION. ANY WARRANTIES OF HERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. AND ALL SUCH OTHER WARRANTIES
ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED ANDP EXCLUDED BY CONTROL DATA.

b} CONTROL DATA SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LGSS OR DAMAGE
CAUSED BY DELAY IN FURNISHING EQUIPMENT~ PRODUCTS. SERVICES
OR ANY OTHER PERFORMANCE UNDER OR PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT-

c} "THE S¢LE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES FOR BREACH OF ANY AND ALL
CONTROL DATA’S LTIABILITY OF ANY KIND LINCLUDING LTABILITY FOR
NEGLIGENCEY WITH RESPECT TO0 THE EQUIPHENT- PRODUCTS AND SERVICES
COVERED BY THIS AGREEMENT ANP ALL OTHER PERFORMANCE BY CONTROL
DATA UNDER OR PURSUANT TG THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE LINMITED TO THE
REMEPIES PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING:

1} In the event of error in data processing r‘esu]ts-u Control
Pata’s liability shall be limited to and Customeir’s =scle
remedy shall be the correction of errors of which Control
Pata has received the above-mentioned notice and proof
within said thirty {30} days and which errors are due to
a Control Data equipment or software failure or to the
faulty operation of the equipment on the part of a Control
Data employes. Only the failure of Control Data equipment

or a Control Data employee to properly .perform the operations
described in Customer's written specification or 1in
accordance with Control Data’s standard cperating proce:lures
shall be deemed a faulty operation. Faulty operation

shall not include judgement or interpretive errors by
“gontrol Pata employees.

2} When Customer furnishes a program to Control Data for use by
Contirol Data in providing the services hereunder and periodic
restarts have been specified by (ontrol Datas Control Data‘s
liability for correction of errors shall be further limited to
the machine time intervals specified.for such periodic restarts.

2/ : A-2




Effective Date ) ) Page 4 of 2g
ED

1 February 197b
DPATA SERVICES PROCESSING %Lm
AGREEMENT ! °

Hauaii-hata Center

GENERAL TERME
Exhibit A

3} Control Data shall be liable for the loss. destruction -
or damage to Customer furnished materials only if such
loss. destruction or damage was due to the negligence of
Control Data. and (ustomer’s sole remedy shall be Control
bata restoring such lost. destroyed or damaged materials
provided such restoration can reasonably be performed by
Control Pata and Customer provides Comtrol Data with all
source data in machine readable form necessary for such

restoration.

d¥ IN No EVENT SHALL CONTROL DATAYS LIABILITY OF ANY KIND
INCLUDE ANY SPECYAL- INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTAL DAHAGES.
EVEN IF CONTROL DATA SHALL HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE .
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH POTENTIAL LOSS OR DAMAGE.

B

5. PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS: C(ontrol Data will defend any su1t
or proceeding brought against Customer so far as based on a

claim that the equipmenta Software Product ©r any part of ejthera
furnished by Control Datsa under this Agresement constitutes an

Sdnfringement of any patent or copyright of the United Statesa
Af notified promptly in writing and given authoritya informationa.

and essistance {at (ontrol Data‘s expensel}. for the defense of
such a suit or proceeding. and will pay all damages and costs
awarded therein against Customer. In case the equipmentas
Software Product or any part of editheras i in such suit held to

.constitute an infringement and the use of the equipmenta
- Software Product or any part of eithers is enjoinsd. Control

Pata shall. at its owun expense and at its option. either

procure for Customer the right to continue using the equipmenta
Software Product or any part of either to replace same with a
non-infringing products or modify it so it becomes non-infringings
ora in the event of:

1} lease, remove the equipment at no cost to Customer except
for rental charges up until such time as (ustomer is
enjoined from using such equipment. or any part thereof,
or until the equipment is removeds

2} purchasEa grant Customer a credit for such equipment or
part in accordance with the applicable Control Data
depreciation policy in effect at the time and accept its
returns .

3} Software License. terminate the License at no cost to
Customer except for charges up until such time as
Customer 4is enjoined from such uses or

4> Pata Services. terminate the =erwvice at no cost to
Customer except for charges up until such time as
Customer or Control Data is enjoined.

T A=3




Effective Date
3 February 197k
DATA SERVICES PROCESSING
AGREEMENT -

Page 5 of 26
G

CIDNTROL DATA,
. CORPORATI N

GENERAL TERNS Hawaii Data Center

Exhibit A

Control Data shall not be liable to Customer under any provision
of this Articles if any patent or copyright infringement or
claim thereof.: is based upon the use of the equipment. Software
Product or any part of eithera in connection with equipments
software or devices not delivered by Contrel DPata. er in manner
for which the equipment. Software Product er any part of eithera
was not designeds or where the equipment. Software Producta or
any part of either. has been modified by or for the Customer in
a manner to become infringing-

L. TERMIMATION: If Customer petitions for relief under the
Bankruptcy Acts or if any involuntary petition thereunder should
be filed against Customer and the same be not dismissed within
thirty {30} days. or if Customer is adjudicated a Bankrupt. or

if a receiver is appointed for Customerrfs business or §f

Customer makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors. or

if Customer defaults in payment if any sum due under this
Agreement or otherwise fails to fulfill its obligations under thls
Agreementa. then Control Data shall without further notices have
the bimmediate right to terminate this Agreement and enter upon
Customer+ss premises to reposses and remove any €ontrel Data owned.
Jeased or licensed equipment or products. Customerss ocbligation
to pay all charges which shall have accrued shall survive any
termination of this Agreement or any Exhibit incorporated in this
Agreement. In addition. (ontrol Datads termination of this
Agreement or such taking of possession shall be without prejudice
to any other remedies Control Data may have includings without
limitations all remedies with respect to the unperformed balance
of this Agreement. Termination of this Agreement or any other
Agreement with Customer for any of these reasons shall be sufficient
Justification for termination. at Control Pata“’s option. of any or
all other Agreements between Control Data and Customer.

?. GENERAL PROVISIONS: a} Customer agrees not to remove any
equipment or products. to the extent (ontrol Data has a maintenance
responsibility or has retained any interest thereina from the
location at which it is dinstalled. except in an emergencya

_without prior written consent of Contrel Data. which cunsent

shall not be unreasunably withheld.

2/7b AN
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Effective Date 26
1 February 197b Page b of 28

DATA SERVICES PROCESSING @
LGREEMENT . .
e

GENERAL TERHS AND CONDPITIONS Hawaii Data Center

Exhibit A

b} Neither party shall have the right to assign or otherwise
transfer its rights or obligations under this Agreement except
with the written consent of the other party provided. howevera
that a successor in interest by mergers by operation of lawa
assignment purchases or otherwise of the entire business of
either partya. shall acquire all interest of such party hereundera
and Control bata_ shall be entitled to assign all or part of the
payments under this Agreement. or in the event of lease~ =ell1 the
leased equipment {subject to Customer’s rights under this
Agreementl}. to any person or organization in its_own right or as
agent or trustee. Any prohibited assignment shall be null and void.
€} This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Hawaii- .

d} THIS AGREENENT SUPERSEDES ALL PROPOSALS. ORAL OR WRITTENs AND
ALL NEGOTIATIONE. CONVERSATIONE OR DIS CUSSTONS HERETOFORE HAD
BETWEEN THE PARTIES RELATED T¢ THIS AGREEMENT- CUSTONER
ACENOULEDGES THAT IT HAS NOT BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INT¢ THIS
AGREENENT BY ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS- ORAL OR WRITTEN-
MOT EXPRESSLY CONTAINED HEREIN. THE TERNS AND CONDITIOMNS OF

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL PREVAILA NOTWITHESTANDING ANY VARIANCE WITH
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS €F ANY ORDER OR OTHER INSTRUMENT
SUBMITTED BY CUSTOMER- . .

e} This Agreement shall not be deemed or construed to be
modified. amended. rescinded. cancelled or waived. 1in whole

or in parts gxcept by written amendment signed by the parties
hereto-

£} No action- regardless of forma arising out of the transactions
under this Agreement may be brought by either party more than
two {2} years after the cause of action has accrued.

&. GENERAL: This Exhibit shall constitute a basic ordering -
agreement” under which Customer may request the services regularly:
offered or made available by. Control Data as part of its Hawaii
Pata Center and the use of the related servicess as such system
and services available and constituted from time to time during
the term of this Exhibit. )

2/7b ' B A-5




Effective Date Page ? of 26
13 February 197b . . _{gﬁ)
DATA SERVICES PROCESSING conm pan

AGREEHENT .+ G O

Hawaii Data {enter

GEMERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Exhibit A

5. SERVICE OR TASKE ASSIGNMENT: Customer will submit one of the
below-]isted documents requesting Control Data performance whenever

such performance is desired:

a) Hawaii Data Center Process Control Sheet
b} Purchase Order

c} Letter of Authorization. or

d} Appropriate Job Control Card.

Thie document will reference Customer’s account number and will
completely specify the serwices and time schedule desired.
Customer may also request Hawaii Pata Center Zystem performance
by connecting his terminal to the (DC 3300 System, in accordance
with the designated procedure- The commencement of performance
of an assignment shall constitute acceptance of an assignment.

10 ! : fgnmant
10. SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE: Upon receipt of an ass 2
document~ o other performance requesta and all required information

sal=~ Control Data will employ reasonable efforts to
23ﬁpT:§§"1ﬁl as:ignments within the time scheduieﬁ_requested b{ "
Customer. Cortrol Data. howevers shall not be obliged to complete
specific (ustomer assignment{s> within particular dollar limitations
if specified by Customer for each assignment{s}. Customer has F
the right to withdraw any assignment{s} prior to :ummencemen¥ o
Control Data performance when Control Data is unable to comply

with the time schedules requested by Customer.

1L. HAUAITI DATA CENTER SERVICE CHARGES: a} In addition to rental
and other charges specified in this Agreement. (ustomer shall pay
for it= actual usage of the Hawaii Data Center System and all
related services, as well as supplies. Such additional charges
shall includes but mot be limited tos charges for use of the

Hawaii Data Center Systems for central site storages for connection
for remote job submissions and for services of Control Data personnela
all such charges to be in an amount and determined on the basis

set forth in Control Data‘s published price schedule for commercial
users in effect at the time the Hawaii Data Center System. serwvices
‘and supplies are used by Customer. . :

b} Customer s=hall be 4invoiced for such charges after the month

in which the charges accrue and sadid inveoiée shall bes due and
payable within thirty {30} days after the date of invoice.

c} (ustomer hereby recognizes and agrees with Control Data that
contained in Exhibit B to this Exhibit are the current published
Hawafi Data Center service charges. Any services or support not
jncluded in said Exhibit B which are requested or required by
Customer in connection with this Exhibit shall be rendered only

" under separate agreement and at Control Data“s then=current prices

and terms for its commercial customers Clontrol Data expressly reserves
the right to change said published price schedules upon thirty {30}
days prior to written notice.

2/ 7k . A-L
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Effective Date ' Page & of 26

2 February 197b .
DATA SERVICES PROCESSING @s
AGREEMENT : CRRRERRAN

Hawaii Data {(enter

GENERAL TERHS AND CONDITIONS
Exhibit A

12 CLISTGHER FURNISHED DATA- RETENTION: Customer will providea
in form satisfactory for machine processing on Control BPata -
equipment~ information. data and materials as specified by (ontral
Pata to perform the services referred to hereina it being
understood that Customer shall be solely responsible for
informations data and material completeness and accuracy.
Haterial furnished by Customer or resulting from the serwvices
provided hereunder and not required for the continued performance
of services hereunder will be returned to the Customer unless
Customer furnishes written instructions for their disposition-
Unless otherwise agreed in writing. Control Data shall not be
required to hold any Customer data for more than ninety {90) d.ays after
completion of work and after such period. Contrel Data maya .o
without liability therefors dispose DF such data- o TR

13. CDNFIDEHTI&LITY JAND RIGHTE IN AND ‘I'D IHFDR"ATIUN‘ AND
MATERIALS: a} Control Data shall utilize reasonable efforts

“dn preserwving the confidentiality of data er information relating to

Customer”s business which is confidential. is clearly so designated.
and is submitted to Control Data personnel in order to carry out
any request for services pursuant to this Exbibit. Control

Data shall be liable to Customer only in the ewvent of a

willful and material disclosure of such confidential data or
information by Control Data. .

b} All original material. whether written or readable by

machine- prepared for or with Customer by Control Data pursuant
to this Exhibit shall belong to and be the property of Customera
unless otherwise agreed. Customer expressly recognizes and
agreesa howevera that such rights and ownership shall not extend
to or encompass any Control Data Software Product or part
thereof previously incorporated in the Hawaii Data Center System
or licensed to any Customer of Control Data, oF to the ideass
conceptsa know-how or technigues employed by Control Data in
rendering such services to (ustomer-.

4. NOTIFICATION: A1l results ocbtained by usage of the Hawadii
Data Center System will be cbtained with generally accepted data
*processing procedures. C(Customer will notify Control Bata in
writing of any claimed error in the results obtained by usage’
of the Hawaii Pata Center System within thirty {30 days after
receipt .of such results and furnish therewith reasonable
Supporting documentation for such claim. All results obtained
pursuant to this Exhibit shall be deemed acceptable to

Customer unless notice and proof of claim are made within said
thirty {30} days. Without the submission of said notice. and
proof. or notice of any claimed invoice discrepancy within sadd
thirty {30} days of the invoice date. an invoice shall be deemed
correct and payable in full.

/7 T a=7




Effective Date - 9 of 26
1 February.l97k Page 9 o

DATA SERVICES PROCESSING . %%?m
AGREENENT : mon
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS Hawaii Data Center

Exhibit A

15. TERH: This Exhibit shall. except as prowvided in Articles
5 and b+ continue in full force and effect from the date
provided on Page 1. Agreement for Control Data Products and
Related Servicesa and shall continue for a period of one €1}
year from and after the commencement of service under this
Exhibit and shall thereafter remain in effect until terminated
upon ninety {90} days pridr written noticé by either party.
which notice may be given during =aid period.
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Effective Date: DATA SERVICES PROCESSING ° G2
1 January 1975 . AGREEMENT . DTSRRE

HAWAIT DATA CENTER

SERVICE CHARGES
Exhibit B

Th}s Service Charge exhibit contains individual priceﬁ for each of the
many services and resources available from the €DPC Hawaii Data Center
and is effective Jarvary L+ 3975. .

L. Computer Sys=tem Second Usage - By basing central processor charges
on _the SYSTEM SECOND. Control DPata allets a fair share of the
system/s operating cost to each user. A 3Iystem fecond covers pro=
cessor usages I/0 channel wsages and central memory usage- Other
resources are accounted for separately as indicated below.

l Service Levels - After entering a job queues customer jobs are pro-
cessed according te user-defined service levels {which indicate how
! . . urgently the job must be processed}: fervice Levels available at

! {PC+s Hawaii Data Center are as follows:

e SUPER EXPREEEZ - This is the highest level cf priority of
i any jobs in the system and any jobs with Super Express priority
i are init'tated ahead o‘F all other jobs.

o EXPRESE - Express Jghs are the second highest level of
priority. Express jobs are always given the opportunity
to run ahead of Standard jobs. If Express jobs are not
jnitiated within two hours after submissiona the Standard
rate app]ies-

e . STANDARD - Jobs submitted at the Standard service level
are always initiated before Deferred service level jobs. If
Standard jobs are not initiated within eight hours after sub-
missions the Defferred rate applies- .

s DEFERRED - Deferred jobs are initiated fnr running. only
after all other jobs hawve been initiated. Deferred jobs
compete for available resources with other Deferred jobs.

# COMHITTED SYSTEM - The system may be totally Committed to
" - one specific user by arrangement. The chargeable time is -
then based upon wall-clock timea which equals the elapsed
time from scheduled turnover of the system to the user
until return of the system to cénter personnel.

o CILASSTIFIED PROCESSING - The.system may be totally committed

. for Classified Processing with a minimum of 48 hours notice.

Services provided include physical security. guard services
system operation. and software supports

l‘linimum usage for Claﬁﬁl‘ied and Committed System proce5$ing is two hours
per scheduled run-.
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3. Computer System Second Usage {Continued}

Seryice-leve]l-Pricing per System Second

Service Lew ) Price
A SUPER-EXPRESS 3300 System Second 0.0
An EXPRESS 3300 System 3econd - o-09
A STANDARD 3300 Eystem Second - D.08
A DEFERRED 3300 System Second : o.o7

! COMMITTED SYSTEH - 250 per hour of wall cleck time
| : CLASSIFIED PROCESEING - %300 per hour of wa'ﬂ clock
1 - Time

2. System Input/Output - Below listed ‘charges are not applicnb]e to
. Private 'I‘erm'ina'l Usage-

| : Cards Read . $3.75 per 1.D000 cards - ' S i
| . Cards Punched $8.00 per 1.000- cards {includes cards} : oo i
Lines Printﬁd %2. 00 per 1.000 lines {includes =ingle-part L

paper} . 'I

2. File Handling

; Each demountable disk drive scheduled % 4= 00V job
| ) Each tape drive scheduled % 2. 00/ job

Y. 0n Line Pata Storage - The choice of using on-line disk stom:ge 4
rather than off-line disk or tape storage is left to the user. In |
general. small files or freguently used files are more ecmomicn'l‘ly !

“*maintained on-line.

® Shar Sto-"a e - The charges for sharing on-line data storage are
based upon the daily storage volume needed for the users permanent
files. measured in Storage Data Blocks {3DB’/s} of L280 six-bit
. characters each.
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SERVICE CHARGES
Exhibit B

4. On-Line Data Storage {Continued}

Storage Volume Paily Charge
{in SDBss} Per SIDEBE
D - 100 $0.0%0 .
0¥ - L-.000 % L.00 + 0.009 over 100
001 - 5.000 $ 9.10 + D.007 over L-0DO
Over 5.000 %37.20 + D0.005.over 5000
& Private Storage - In lieu of Shared Storage. a user may contract

for a private disk pack for his on-1line files. HNonthly charges
for private disk storage are as follows:

- Amount of Storage Pr-"ivnte'StDPag! Charge
{six bit characters} - iper month}
8.192 000 &750 N
1,384,000 n %L .400
2Y-57:L-000 . ﬁE-.EID!:I °

s ©On-Line Usage (redits - For private and shared disk storage the
charges listed above will be reduced by a credit of monthly com-
puter system seconds utilized {before volume discount. if anyl}.
;Credits may not exceed storage charge and are as follows:

T Stor : Ampunt of Cradit
Shared Storage  B.0% . - )
) Private Storage -+ 5

¢ Storage va']umes in excess of 5.000 SDBés. if avai'lab']e1 must
. be reserved in advance for periods longer than six months:
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Exhibit B -
5. Off-Line Data Storage
Rental snd Storage Purchase and Storage
Pisk Packs %)}.00/day %Ly4y0-00 + % -?5/day {CDC A51}
Tape Reels 0O.20/day 24.00 + % .l0/day {2400 f+3}
k- Hanual Media Services
Keypunching £8.00/hr Card Sorting 0&3 *L2.00/hr f
Keyverifying &-00/hr Interpreting 029 B-50/hr
Clerical Support &.00/hr Paper Tape Conv. 9.00/hr . 3
Pecollating 10-00/hr Card Collating 085 22.50/hr s
Bursting - 10 -80/hr . : ;
7+ Automated Media Services - Hawaii Pata Center’s serial batch

processing systems for Automated Media Services are devoted to one
user at a time. These systems account for usage in terms of CPU
time utilized from start-to-finish of a user program. User .
. requests _his preference of a service level and pays a higher price - I
| for the faster turnaround levels. The following =chedule indicates
hourly CPU time charges applicable by service level:

Turnaround Level-Price/Hour T i

i System 2 Hrs. b_Hrs. 24 Hrs.  Weekend . . i
! 915 oCR #99 %20 8§55 sun. |
i €IC 809D, Qg - &0 55 50 .

i If the Hawaii DPata Center is unable to provide the turnaround re-

1 : T quested {from the time when job is logged in wuntil the job is -

. initiated for runningl}. the user is charged only at the rate
applicable to the actual service provided. There is a minimum
charge of one minute for batch processing systems.

I . ' B-4
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Automated Hedia Services {Continued}

 Other automated media services are as follows:

Tape to print &Y per reel plus $L.75 per 1.000 lines
Tape to card #4 per reel plus %5.00 per J.--DDEI cards
Card to print %5,75 per 1.000 cards

Card to tape %8.00 per 1,000 cards and ﬁl-l per reel

The use of one or more of the above services ‘[s subject 'I:r.': a
mininum vharge at $15.00 per customer per days

Supplies

9 Stock Eontinuous Fm"m Paper {14 ?/8-x 11 inches?

No. of Parts Price per Thousand Pages

2 ¢ 8.00 . :

2 20.00 NOTE: If used
K] 3%-00 for System I/0a
y y2.00 all prices re-
5 53.00 duced by %2.00.

*

® Standard Stock Cards- %4-80 per thousand

s e et

b

P
i

.

‘Prpfes_s{ona'l Staff Services

In addition to computer usage and supporting services. personnel

may from time-to-time be desired to perform tasks. A resident -
staff i= available for customer support- Costs for such serwvices
are based upon the volume of hours used plus the prnfessmna'l Jjob
'.l.evu']. o'F the individual performing the task.
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/ 7 Exhibit B

9. Professional Staff Services

i Job Service -
Level Classification Vol. I Vol. TT  ¥ol.- TIT Vol. IV
| N Executive ’
| Consultant $8kL.50 %80-00 %75.00 #k%5-00
: i 2 Senior Consultant 55.00 s4.00 ©  5L.00 47.50
I .3 Consultant 4L.0O 44.00 42.50 43.50
y . Analy=t IV 40.50 38.50 IL.50 34.75
- . Sr. Systems Design
| 5 Analyst III 35.00 " 33.00 3%. 50 30.?3 H
i Systems Engineer o
i Sr. Analyst . i
; b Aralyst II ‘28.00 27:00 2L.00 ' 25.50 4
| Specialist - H
1 Systems Programmer_. . .
| . L rBystems Analyst : é
N ? Analyst I 22.00 ° 21.25 20.75 20.25 A
i Programmer II . ' :
I N R
| Programmer I 17.00 1k -50 1k-25 lL.-00
' Application Aide/ B i
Coder Lu.50 IYy.25 i4.p0 13.75 - 4
! 10 Technician 31.50 31.50 13.50 11.50 i
A 1 Clerical/Typist 8.75 8.75 8.75. 8.75 4

Definition of Volume Levels are as follows: : ' R :,

- Volume Level I {2-149 Hours} o1
i The service of each individual required for a period from 2 tc) 49 i
i hours of work. Billing will be for hour worked calculated to the v g
l , : nearest hour with a minimum charge of 2 hours per call. o

I i LT TRV
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Volume lewve] IT {150-45% Hours} .
The serwvice of each individual required for a period from 150 to 499

consecutive hours of work to be performed in eight {8} hour shifts
{plus a meal period not to exceed } hour per day} within the hours

of ?:00 AM to bL:00 PN during mormal work weeks. excluding wvacation
times sick leave and holidays. A normal work week is defined as five
consecutive calendar days of work followed by two days off. The
customer will be billed for hours worked calculated to the nearest
husr w;th a minimum charge for at least 150 hours for the serwice
ordered. -

Volume lewve] ITI {500-999 Hours}

The serwvices of each individual regquired for a period from 500 to
999 consecutive hours of work to be performed in eight {8} hours
shifts {plus a meal pericd not to exceed 1 hour per day} within the
hours of 7:00 AH to bL:00 PH during normal work weeks. excluding va-
cation time. sick leave and holidawys. A normal work week is defined
as fFive consecutive calendar days of work followed by two days off.
The customer will be billed for hours worked caleculated to the near-
Eﬁ; hngr with a minimum charge for at least 500 hours for the service
ered. -

Yolume lewvel IV £3000-2000 Haur's)--

The service of each individual required for a period from 10D0 to
2000 consecutive hours of work to be performed in eight {8} hour
shifts {plus a meal period not to exceed L hour per day} within the
hours of 7:00 AH to L:00 PH during normal work weeks. excluding va-
cation time. sick leave and holidays- A normal work week is defined
as five consecutive calendar days of work followed by two days off.
The customer will be billed for hours worked calculated to the near-
est hour with a mimimum charge for at least L000 hours for the serv-
ice ordered. .

Service Classification Job Descriptions are as follows:

Tdeb :
clevel . Job Pescription : .

+ 3

.

- Executive Consultant

Applies and/or develops highly advanced technologys scientific
principles. or advanced theories or concepts in his field of
spe:iaqizntim. Plans and develops programs and objectives
requiring a long=-range perspective. Has demonstrated his
professional contributions by professional publicationsa.. pat-
ents and evidence of general creativity within his field.

B=7

.
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Exhibit B A H
Job
Level J Desc on
2 | Er. Consultant -
Develo new theories and pr".lncip'les of the {nteraction or
i for solutions to complex business and scientific phenomena
! within his field: DPevelops information which extends the
i existing boundaries of knowledge in his field.
3 . Consultant . o

Provides consulting services in major application areas or
industry disciplines from defining system or abstract problems
through solution implementation- -Analyzes application re-
- quirements and objectives in relation to avdilable computa-

) ' tional capability. Performs evaluations of data processing
operations and systems and develops improvement str'ategy-l

. y Sr. Systems Design Analvst/Analyst IV

Pesigns and develops computer operating systems. compilersa
and other language translators. HNHodifies existing systems to
provide additional capability requirementss this may include
integration of several-existing subsystems.

5 = Han Engineer/Project Manager/Analyst III

Formulates statements of managements scientific and business ' i
problems » devises procedures for solution of problems by use i
. of electronic data processing systems- . i

b s ems A Specialist/Anavlst I
a. System Analyst

; Pevises and prepares layouts for computer Systems re-
HE . N quirements and develops procedures to process data.
o Analyzes problems in terms of equipment capability to
determine techniques and formulates computer system re-— P
. quirements most feasible for processing data- S %3
Prepares problem definitiona together with re:nmmndat‘lms E
for equipment needed for its solution. from which the pro-
grammer prepares flow chart and computer instructions.

s Lk s
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dob lescription
b. Hardware Specialist

Reviews computer software systems and data require-—
ments as well as communications and response needs and
devises computer hardware configurations to support thems
Analyzes computer programs in terms of computer and com-
munications hardware and develops techniques to improve
systems throughout and optimizes hardware utilization.

c« Softuware Specialist/Svs=tem Engineer

Reviews computer software systems and data requirements
as well as communication and response needs and determines
operating systems and languages needed to support them-
Analyzes computer programs in terms of hardware and oper-
ating system compatibility and utilization. Structures
-7 moftware programs to operate within the constraints of
- the operating system and the hardware.

d. Information_ Specialist
’ Specializes in the application of computer technology to .
bibliographic and other textual information. Analyzes
and develops indexing and abstracting techniques. i

(- Autr_w;at‘i on_Specizlist

Reviews laboratory experimentation egquipment and needsa
and determines computer hardware and software supports:
including digital converters and small real-time computers.

f. Communications Specialist

Technically speciclized in the area of data communications
and transmission and analyzes computer software systemsa
data requirements. response times and computer harduare
configurations relative to the communications and data
transmission reguirements. :

Senjor. Programmer/Analyst I

Pevelops and prepares plans for solution of businessas scien-
tific and technical problems. Designs detailed programs.: flow
charts and diagrams indicating mathematical computatiens and
sequence of machine operations necessary to input and process
data and print results. Verifies accuracy and completeness

B-9
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Job -
Level Job Descriprion
? {eont-3}
- within the 2ystem-
-1
9 foder/Application Adide
ration and operation.
10 Technician
31

.run as a part of the system by operating computer personnel. i

. Prepares deck setup for job processing on computer systems

Llerical

of programs by pr*epar"lng sample data. and testing them by
means. of systems acceptance test runs made by operating per-
sonnel. Corrects programs errors by revising instructions or
altering sequence of operations. Translates detailed flow
charts into coded machine instr*-uct‘iuns, and works in programs

Programmer .

Tests. checks. debugs. revises and refines the computer pro-
gram as requireds to produce the product required by the

written specifications. Additionally. documents all proce-
dures used throughout the program to allow the program to be

and completes system documentation to enable a subsequent
programmer te make changes as may be required-

R

Translates detail program flow charts into program coded -
instruction or translates and converts management and scien-
tific data into suitdble form to be processed by the computer
systen. Develops and revises drawings. documentation and per-
forms other tasks necessary for proper computer system prepa-

psn iR

and operates electronic conversion and processing equipment 1
including peripheral devices. Performs operational diagnostics
and preventative maintenance checks of system hardware and
software. HNaintains program library. operation scheduling-
and utilization records of equipment {system} usage. Performs
other dutiess at this job level. as assigned-

Plans format and page layouta determines type styles. does
copy marking and can produce  justified copy using variable
spaced typewriter for manuals. and other printed documents.
Performs layout and special font types for direct 0CR input.
Performs other duites. at this job level. as assigned.

L L A N o e A A S S B
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| 40. Terminal Connection

a Shared Access Ports - Al]l terminals access the Hawaii Data
€fenter processing system via communications lines. A given

: number of ports are open to the public on a first-come-
first-served basis-. User is charged for the time that his
terminal is connected to these shared access ports according
to tvoe of terminal. Connect charges apply to the measured
time interval between the system‘s recognition of user’s
4dentification and the time of line disconnect. X
Shareq Access Port connect charges are as follows:

3

¥ Speed of Terminal- Connect Charge Connect Charge

o &:00 A. M. to 5E:00 P.H. to

F"l' 5:00 P.M. Weekdays 11:00 P-M Heekdays

i 3low speed {10 cps} ¢5.00/hr ’ ' $4.50/hr
Medium speed. {300 cps} 410-00/h S8.00/ N

¥ 8 Private Access Ports - A user may wish to guarantee that his

terminal always has access to the Hawaii Data Center processing
system through a private access port. The monthly charge for a
private access port is:

Speed of Tgrmjr‘lrg_.] Private Port Charge
: . Slow speed {130 cps) ' %500
d e Hedium speed {300 cps} 2,000

» & Port Usage Credits - The abave private and shared access port
g -.charges wil]l be reduced by a 20% credit of all monthly computer
. system seconds utilized {before wolume discount. if any}. The .
froc " eredit amgunt for the terminal port will not exceed the total
- Terminal Connect charge.

N B-11
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Warranted Applications - The Hawaii Data Center provides a number
of warranted applications programs for use by customers. Control
Data guarantees that these programs will operate as represented
in user manuals if they are used in accordance with instructions
-contained in these manuals. If these warranted applications do
not operate as described. the user is responsible for promptly
notifying the Hawaii Data Center. at which time {ontrol Pata will
correct or replace deficiencies in these programs to make them
operate correctly. If this i= not possible. the customer will
not be charged for non-productive work. . .

Varranted applications usage will be assessed an additional charge
{in most cases 20% of System Seconds and unit record charges}. A
current list of warranted app]icatians may be obtained from wour
Account Representative.

Pick Up and Delivery Service - A pick up and/or delivery service

2.
is available on the island of ¢ahu for services rendered by the
. 'Hawaii Data Center- They are based on the location to which
products are delivered and/or picked up. They are as follows:
Charge per
: . Stop-24 Hour Special
) Locatian Notice = _Stop
%+ Honolulu - Hawaii Kai to Puuloa Road #3.00 © %L.0D
2. Pearl City - Adea o ; $3.50 " %7.00
3. Hiﬁdward gahu = Waimanale to Kahaluu sY4y.00 ¢4.00
+4.' baipahu+ Ewa. Ewa Beach: Wahijawa s4y.50 . %%9.00
5. Nanakuli. Waianae. Nakaha- Halejwa Quoted Quoted
Kahukus Laies Hauu1a1 Waiahole Upon Upan
Request Request

.13'.

Hiscellaneous Expenses

@ Additional expenses incurred by Control Pata at the customer’s
" request are to be paid for by the customer.

- B=12
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1y.

® Federal. State and 'loca'l taxes are not included in the above
prices and will be added as applicable-

Volume Usage Discount - The following discount schedule for large
volume users applies to charges incurred during one month under one

* specific contractual agreement. This.discomtdapp‘lias te the fol-

lowing charges only:

o Computer System Second Usage
® System Input/Output -

s File handling e

e .0ff-1line data storage -
® . Automated Media Services

This discount is specifically not applicable to the following .
charges: .
Taxes

Terminal equipment rental

Shared and Private Access Ports {separate usage credit applies}
Shared and Private On-Line Data Storage {sep-srate usage credit
applies}

DPata Set Rental -
Manual Nedia Services
Warranted Applications Usage Royalty
Supplies

Professional Staff Serv1ces

Pick Up andsfor Delivery Service
Other Niscellaneous Expenses

B

The amount of volume usage discount is as Tollows:

Honthly Volume Discount Amount
" %0 - s.000 0+ oDz
#5.00% - 10-000 0 + - 5% on amt. over 5.000
%.0,00% - 20-000 $250.00 + 0% on amt. over 1l0-000
Over - 20-000D %1L-E50.00 + L5% on amt. owver 20-.000

150

Minimum Charge - There will be a minimum charge for service of #l.tll'.'l oo

per month per total custnmer- charge numbers.

" B-13
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GENERAL LEDGER EXHIBIT

2. TERN

Client hereby subscribes to the GENERAL LEDSER EYSTEM as
more fully described in the GENERAL LEDGER SYSTEM USER‘S
MANUAL. Receipt of which the Client hereby acknowledges.

2. DEFINITIONS

fldent-— the subscriber to this agreement.

Customer = the end-user for whom General Ledger System
reports are prepared.

Processing (ycle = a processing cycle is defined as a
monthly. quarterly. semi-annual- or annual period
corresponding to the desired standard accounting period
as selected by the Customer- The maximum number o
such periods in one accounting year is twelve {12}-

3. CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES

-

€lient shall prowvide the necessary input data on the
forms prescribed by the General Ledger System User’s
Manual and in accordance with the instructions centained
therein. .

Client shall be responsible for the accuracy and -
completeness of input data and dinstructions submitted
to the (PC Hawaii Data Center. ’

£lient will designate personnel who are authorized to
submit data and instructions to the Hawaii Data Center

‘relating to the services to be provided in accordance with

this Agreement.

€lient will be responsible for the purchase of all special
forms other than the standard report paper and punch cards.
€PC will aid in the design of special forms and will store
the forms for the Client.

The (P Hawaii Data Center shall be indemnified from any
liability whatsoever arising out of failure of Client to
meet the above responsibilities and shall be reimbursed

for any additfonal costs resulting therefrom.
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duly 1, 1978

"4. SERVICES T0 BE PROVIDED BY CDC HAUATT DATA CENTER

a- Training = Initial instruction in the use of the gGeneral
Ledger System will be provided free of charge to the
Client.

b. Initial lementation and/or Conversion — Assistance in
the initial implementation and/or conversion from an
existing system will be provided to Client.

€. Data Preparation = All input data received from Client
as prescribed in the User Marwal will be prepared in
machine readable form for processing.

d. Computer Processing = All computer processing normally
required to produce the reguired reports and maintain
the Master Files will be provided.

€= Manuals - 4 usu'er-;s Manual for the use of the General
Ledger System will be provided free of charge to (lient.

F. 3IStandard Reports — the follewing STANDARD REPORTS will

- be prepared and provided to the Client at fregquencies
: specified in single part continuous form papers.

Heekly

® Edit and Validation Register
Honthly

@ Edit.and Validation Register
@& Transaction Posting Register
& Balance Zheet )

& Income Statement

& Trial Balance

® Subsidiary Trial Balance-

-g. ¢ptional Reports = For each processing cycles Client may
select any or all of the following reports:

- Sﬁbgidiary Trial Ba.'.la.m-e

- Cﬂlp&rﬂtivl-ﬂﬂ'llarl:l Sheet

& C(omparative Incoms Statement
Trend Analysis

Budget Variance Analysis

GL-2
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g- Optional Reports {cont.}
s Accounts Receivable Aging Report
e Schedule of Asset Depreciation
Employee Hage and Tax Information Report

Departmental Reparts

{1} Department Income Statement .
{2} Departmental Budget Variance
{3} Departmental Income

'{4} Expense Trends

R

s C(onsoclidated Reports - available for all reports except
for Subsidiary Ledger level reports and Employee Wage

and Tax Report. ) o o
5. PRICE SCHEDULE . ‘ . L
L]

. ’ . The following charges will be made for services rendered in . 3
1 ) " connection with the General Ledger System: . 4

a. Training - all training provided the (lient in excess af i
the two {2} hours free period u-i_U. be at 20 per man-hour. '

b. Client Implementation - a cne-time charge of %50 per -
fndividual Customer {e.g. each end-user firm} will be made ]
. to cover all input transactions and processing necessary
- - to initially establish each client#s chart of accounts and
the opening account balances.

€. 'Input Transactions — a charge of %.157 per input trans-
action card for each processing cyecle per client: Inpul H
transaction cards are required for any individual addition. i
deletion+ change or account balance adjustment to any Haster .
File record after the initial implementation.

d. Master File Storage - a charge of .035 per record per month
for every record maintained on the Haster Files of a client
account- Haster File records are those GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT
RECORDS. SUBSIDIARY LEDGER ACCOUNT RECORDS» VOUCHER/INVOICE
ACCOUNT RECORDS and all other associated client identification
and specification records required for the continuing prepar=
ation of requested reports.

) STANDARD REPORTS - a fixed fee of $15.20. for the package of
. e re STANDARD REPORTS per processing cycle per Client.

6L-3
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. DEPARTHNENTAL REPORTS - a fee of 22.90 for eachm

DEPARTHENTAL REFORT per processing cycle per Client-

g- MANAGENENT REPORTS - a fee of 3h.25 for each selected
HAMNAGENENT REPORT per procescing cycle per (lient-

he Error Correction Reruns - any month end error correction
reruns dus to client errors will be billed at ¢l2.00 per
runs

DATA CREATION SCHEDULE .

HMonthly activities should be batched and forwarded to the
Hawaii Data Center. Data received by 12 noon on_ Tuesday
will be processed with resulting reports available by 5 pem.
Friday-

-y
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' i
e ¢ have sent copies of “Anne Chipchase's: :
corre spandence to Herb Kane. Frank. Hande‘l‘l i
|
w4

S‘lng Firm of . Richardson Se1gle R'o'1f
Ht:ﬁn_v n.c‘ She recently joined PVS. - :

B Hy fn-st CDI‘ItEI:t with Anne was thruugh

T'Eferral of Jlm “Turn, president of Love's Ltd
W uired on- support for the Soc'iet.y,
‘les advertfsing and prnmut‘!on

g roduction! -_s_'hall_ be

 August Yee / Holiday Mart/ 801 Kaheka St. Horiolulu, Hi 96814~~~ -
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 CREATIVE RESOURCES, INC,

1415 VICTORIA STREET
honolulu hawaiisssa2

May 20, 1974 (808)524-1521

Mr. August Yee
Holiday Mart

801 Kaheka Street
Hooolulu, Hawaili

Dear August:

As I explained to you when we last talked, Creative Resources, Inc.
is a newly formed communications consulting firm, headed by my
fianece, Marty Plotnick. We are very interested in the Polynesian
Voyaging Society and in helping see that its goals and needs are met.

Marty and I have had several conversations regarding the Society's
needs, and ways that we can be of assistance through the proper
plamming and execution of a complete communications program. We -
feel that you and the other members of the Society's Board of Direc-
tors, should not have to shoulder the day-to-day responsibility for
this portion of the program. ) . - -
Creative Resources, Inc. would like, as our contribution to the
Society, to officially donate our time and expertise in the communi-
cations field to this project. As a step in this direction, the .
following pages are some of the ideas we would like to discuss further
with you.

Aloha,

Anné Chipchase
Vice President

Enclosures

ce:  Marty Plotnick
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IHE ADVERTISING COUNCIL

Because we believe thar the Board of Directors should be primarily
concerned with the techmical, logistical supra-problems, it is
strongly recommended that an advertising council/committee be formed
to handle the mechanics of all communications and fund-raising
activities.

The council would be made up of one member of the Board of Directors,
2 chaiman, who is a professional in the field of communications and
selected volunteers from all the communications-related professions.

These volunteers should be "hand picked’ and must be genuinely in-
tereated in the Society. This list should include media represen-
tatives, copywriters, artists, film producers, publicists, etc. AlL
time and expertise would be donated. The only cost to the Society
would be actual out-of-pocket expenses incurred on the Society's be=-
half. The nucleus group of the council will work with the Board of
Directors to establish an operating budget for these expenses.

THE RESIDENT H_Q_RKET

The Polynesian Voyaging Society has received, in the past several
months, good exposure im Honolulu's newspapers and magazines. How-
ever, it is felt that this exposure must be expanded and made more
direet, if the fund-raising program is to be totally successful. Im
the past several days, Creative Resources, Inc. has asked over two
dozen local residents about their knowledge of the Society. It was .
extremely surprising to learn that fewer than une-quarter'of these
people were even vaguely aware of the Society and only two had any
real knowledge of the program. The people questioned were from all
walks of life in Hawaii: a bus driver, union official, media repre-
sentative, to mention a few.

The message must be carried, as forcefully as possible, to as many
people as possible. .

Public Relations

Exposure and awareness of the Society among the breoadest pos-
sible base of the resident population must be the primary goal
of the communications program. The many editorial articles
recently placed in local publications have made an excellent.
start in this area. However, the effort must be continued and
expanded. All articles written for future placement must made
a'gclear and strong bid for the finanecial support of the Society.
The Society cannot afford anything less.

In addition to the pure publicity effort, there are many more
immediately effective ways through which to increase awareness
and support. -



Logo Drop=Ins

A small logo should be designed, if it does not presently exist,
and be sent in quantity to all newspaper advertisers in the
State, with a letter asking that wherever possible they rum the
logo as a part of their regular advertising.

The logo should be large enough to be readily recognizable and
should elieit support, primarily fimancial, for the Society.

The Aloha Council of the Boy Scouts of America rums: a similar
program in support of their annual Makahiki each year, with
considerable success.

In addition, if it is economically feasible, radio and televigion
commercials should be written and produced in thirty- and sixty-
second lengths. As with the drop-ins, major broadcast advertisers
should be asked to donate a small portion of their schedules.

If only ten advertisers donated only one announcement each weeak,
the cumulative exposure would be considerable.

Since the Socciety is & non-profit organization, copies oi these
commercials would be made available to all radio and television
stations in Hawaii for inclusion in thier publiec service pro-
grams, It is further recommended that a ten-second television
commercial be made from the sixty-second specifically for use
in this portion of the program. Many times it is a great deal
easiar to obtain public service time for a ten-second spot than
for a longer length.

Tee-Shirts/Posters

Tee-shirts and posters advertising the Society exist. Howsver,
the only place we have seen them available was at the Bishop
Mugeum on Museum Day. Both are attractive, salable pieces of
merchandise. They should be made available to as many retail
outlets are possible, both those catering to the resident and
the visitor populations.

The sale of these items will have a two-fold effect. First, ar-
rangements with the retailers should be such that at least part
of the profit from the sale be donated to the Society. In this
way additional funds will be generated for the Society. Secondly,
the advertising value derived frem having the message carried

"on the backs" of hundreds of people is tremendous. It is not
limited to Hawaii, but can extend to all parts of the "Iainland,
Canada and the Or:l‘.ent, as tourists return homs.
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Wherever possible, at the point of purchase of these items,
displays should be set up explaining the purpose of the Society
and distributing applications for membership.

Bank Statement Stuffers

Approximately 80 - 85 pexcent of the households on Oahu have
one or more checking accounts. Arrangements should be made
with as many banks as possible to have the small application
for membership brochure mailed to their checking account cus-
tomers with their regular monthly statement.

Direct mail is a proven method of soliciting comtributions, par-
ticularly when the presentation of the message is as well deone

as in the Society's small brochure. By recruiting the assistance
of Hawaii's major financial institutions, the Society is saved
the cost of handling and postage.

Postage Meter Slugs

The Polynesian Voyaging Society's logo and message should be
designed as a postage meter slug and cast in quantity. Heavy
mailing companies, such as banks, Sears, Liberty House and
insurance companies, will be asked to run the Polynesian Voyaging
Society's slug in their mailing for a specific number of days

. each month, until the actual voyage. The cost is nominal after

f the initial die is cast and the use of this type of advertising

V -will keep the Society's name and message in front of a large por- ) :

.tion of the population on an almost continuous basis. ;

' Displays

As an additional method of building awareness, it is recommended '
that a display graphically detailing the scope of the project, as -
_ well a&s the drama and adventure of the trip, be built. The appli-
‘cation for membership brochure and/or an invitation to contribute

to the Soclety should be an integral part of tha display.

The display, which could be manned or un-manned, would be placed ) :

in high-traffic areas, such as the banking floors of the major ]

. branches of all Hawaii's financial institutions, major department
stores, shopping centers snd at the International Airport. :

Bus Car Cards :

L/ The Homolulu Mass Transit System runs a total of 300 buses daily. ]

The City Council has allowed for advertisinz in these buses. There 3
iz no charge for this advertising to non-profit organizations. H
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ILLEGIBLE

[

Bus car cards are the least usad and most under-rated medivm

in Hawaii. Residents and visitors a2like use the buses daily.

Car cards can be an extremely effective means of comuwmicating
the Society's message to the large "captivéd' bus-riding audience.
It is recommendsd that two 28" = 11" cards be planed in =ach bus.
The cost of silkscreening the cards is approximately $800. It

is recommended that a specific major Hawaii corporation be asked
to underwrite this program, rather than using general promotional
funds for the purpose. .

- Shopping Bags

Every major retailer in Hawali gives the customer a paper baz in
which to carry home his purchase. In most cases, these bags are
printed with the name and/or advertising message of the store. It
is recommended that the Society prepare a simple design/sales mes-
sage to be printed om these bags. Since the retailer pays to have
his bags printed in the Ffirst place, no additional cash supenditure
is being requésted of him. The project is a lonz-tesrm one, so the
retailer would not be asked to have a special printing made, but
could order as his supply ran out and in his standard quantities,

THE TOQURIST MARKET

The tourist market has been totally overlooked in the prasent publicicy
program. We believe that this is a serious oversight, but one that can
be easily remedied.

s

Public Relations

Editorial support must be solicited from all major wisitor publica-
tions. The drama and adventure of the project are such that a -
series of stories could be orlented specifically for the tourist.
In these stories, as in those designed for resident consumption,

a strong bid for contributions must be a2 central part of the mes-
sage. The primary (in fact, only) requirement that the tourist
media has for articles such as these, is that there be some way for
the tourist to become involved. There are two possible ways in
which this could be accomplished by the Society.

Tourist Attraction

It is ovr understanding that the crew trains several afterncons
each week in Maunalua Bay, off of the beach park. The setting,
time of day and subject material combine to make these training
sessions a photographer's paradise. It is recommended that these
training sessions be publicized in all tourist-oriented stories,
with notation that one session each week is copen to the public.



Since the crew trains in the water, the tourists coming to watch
from the beach and to take pictures should not hamper the accomp-
lishment of the real purpose, i.e., training.

Tourist Membership

1t is recommended that the tourists be not only given an oppor-
tunity to become members of the Society, but that their member-
ships be actively solicited. It is possible that applications

for membership be distributed through the travel desks in all of
Hawaii's hotels. The display, designed primarily for use within
the resident sector, should also be used for building visitor aware-
ness. Membership brochures should be stocked, as a standard pro-
cedure, in all information racks at the airport, in HVB offices,
and other appropriate places.

It is recommended that rather than the standard wembership card, .
the visitor members be givem a larger, more elaborate certificate.
This certificate, measuring approximately 5" = 8", should be suit-
able for framing. This way the membership certificate will make
an unusual and more meaningful souvenir of Hawail. The certificate
should be mailed to the visitor member with additional membership
application brochures for the membexr's friends.

Properly executed, this part of the campaign could make the tourist
feel that his contribution to the Society is his "stake" in Hawaiian’
culture: The little plece of himself that remains in Hawaii.

MATNLAND/ INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC RELATIONS

)p’étnrias should be writtenm for placement in all appropriate publications
throughout the Mainland U.S. and the Pacific. The exciting story of the .
adventure plammed by the Polynesian Voyaging Society is too great to be
allowed to remain "hidden" in Hawaii. As in the two previous markets, a
distinet solicitation of monetary support should be a part of this program.

RESEARCH/FOUNDATION GRANTS

There exists a source book, published annually, which lists all foundations

in the U.S5. and the type of project to which each will donate fumds. It
is vital that a thorough study be made of this book, THE FOUNDATION DI-
RECTORY, and that requests for funding be sent to each potential suppor-
tive foundation. -
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VOYAGING SOCIETY wwwes - 2

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 / (808) B41-3966

: _ THIS CAN BE USED AS AN INVOICE

Purcha=se Order No, Verbal request

Fromt o ry Brooks ,
Princess Book Shop
1221 i Blvd. Suite 700

Honolulu 96814
Description
Posters

Quantity Unit
6 -

g T e,

e T AT e
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY

HOE AKU I KA WA"A

Received by:

Date: Decenber 7, 1976

Unit Frice Amount
$1.25 $7.50
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PROPOSAL: The Hobie Cat Association of Hawaii would be interested in
sponsoring a race in the name of the Polynesian Vovaging society
and donating all the proceeds above cost tc the society.

DATE: Tentatively April 20, 1975

Place: Waikiki

ARRANGEMEMNTS: The Society can provide as much as or little as they want.

The race fees are usually $3.00, if we furnish T-shirts this fee will go

up. Sponsors usually provide trephys but this is not necessary. The
association will handle publicity on their end we are free to let it go-at tha1

or publicize it ourselves.

P




Hobie cat race held for the benefit of the PVS
Hay &, 19§75, Kualoa Regional Park

The PVS supplied T-shirts and trophys for the race in return we recieved all proceeds

after their expenses.

PVS costs
T-shirts 148 at 95¢ @ $140.60
2 Herb Kane Portfolios $12.50 @ 25.00
Total cost to PVS 165.60
Check from Hobie Cat Association to PVS $400.00
Minus cost 165.60
Profit 234. 40
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SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTUEE BOOTHS AMD FUND RAISING
by Mani lyman

JeaBowman
Feani Reiner

l. Pictures and/or Post cards for sale

2. Children's T-shirts

3. Canvas Banner w/ sale items

4. Flag for Hokule'a

5. Postcard of Hokule'a

6. Tank Tops

7. Brochure telling about PVS — our activities etc.

8. Crew T-shirts.




POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BEN R FINNEY, PH.D.
BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
PIIGE ILAWELD
BARDER

LARAY &~
BURKHALTER J.0.
FRED CACHOLA. M.ED.
RSDY CHOY

KEMNETH P.
EMORY, PH.D.

CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, MPH.
JAMES (KID) €. HUGHD
cAPTAlN
AV A KAPARLILEMLA
HERE KAWAINUL
RANE, M_F.A
DAWID LEWIS, M.D.
CECILIA LAPUA LINDO
CARL A LINDGUIST
CAPTAIN
DAVID B. K. LYMAN, 0
FRANK TABRAH, M.D.
FRANK WANDELL
R, LES WIARREN, CP.A
AUGUST YEE
MENIAMIN B.C,
YOLNG, M.D.

VQYAGING SOCIETY A

BOX 6037 / HONOLULLU ¥ HAWAII 96818 / (808) B41-3866

Januany 21, 1976

Memo Lo Les Warien
From: Ha'aheo

Subject: T-Shirnt inventony

Men's Smaft T box

Men's Medium 61 boxes
Men's Large 55 boxes
Men's X-Lanrge 44 boxes
Boys' & 17 boxes
Boys' 10 5 boxes

187 boxes @ 6 per box = 1,006 T-Shints

1 am assuming Zhai each box is fufl and contains ALis
capacity of 6 T-Shints per box. Some of the T-Shirts
have been soifed by noaches.
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BEN B. FINNEY, PH.D.

BOARD OF

DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD
LEL L]

LARRY A
BURKHALTER 1D,
FRAED CACHOLA. M.ED.
ALDY CHOY

WENNETH P,
EMORY, PH.D.

CHARALEE THOMAS
HOLMES. M PH.

SAMIES [KIMO) C HUGHD
CAPTAIN
EAWIRA KAFAHULERUA
HERB KAWAINUI
EANE. M.FA
DAVD LEWIS, .0,
CECILIA KAPUA LINDO
CARL A& LINDOUIST
CAPTAIN
CAVID B. K. LYRAN, 1
FRANK TABRAH. MO,
FRANE WANDELL
A LES WARREN, CFA
AUGUST YEE
BENJAMIN B.C,
WOUNG. M.D.

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU » HAWAII 96818 / (808) 841-3966

Januany 21, 1976

Memo Lo les Warnnen
From: Ha'aheo

Subject: T-Shint inventory

Men's Smafl 1 box

Men's Medium 61 boxes
Men's Large 55 boxes
Men's X-Lange 44 boxes
Boys' 8 17 boxes
Boys' 10 5 boxes

167 boxes @ & penr box = 1,026 T-Shints

I am assuming ithai each box 458 fuff and contains iis
capacity of &6 T-Shints pen box. Some of the T-Shirnts
have been so0ifed by noaches. :

HAWAII

T =
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKL | KA WA"A




Inventory count as of September 30, 1974

Small: 13 dozen

Medium 83- plus & shirts

Large 21

X-Large 72 !

children sizes

#8 ) 27 dozen plus 5 shirts y
#10 9 dozen plus 11 %

i
#12 - 4 dozen plus 5 !
Total Inventory 295 doz. plus 22 shirts = 3,562 T=sShirts :

* T_Shirts are stored’at the Dillingham Shipyard.. ;
site of Cance Constructicn i

W I/
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Small Medium Large X-Large #8 #10 #12

THis id the inventory of T-Shirts as of

Septexber 30, 1974,

2765 945 43585

91 92

8384

13
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publicity and mailing
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B Small

1 doz¥2 3 T—shirts 2 deoz + 3
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Captain Cook, Hawaii 96704
December 4%, 1974

Mr. Matsuo Takabuki
Bernice Paushi Bishop Estate
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Takabuki:

As you know, I have been a counselor of the Hale Hooponapona
School in Hononau since its founding. I know you have a
special interest in that school because of the support it has
received from the Bishop Estate through the Kamehameha Schools.

One of the activities which has had a special appeal and value
for the students is canceing, through the KeauheoiCanoe Club
which is also located in Hononau. As a result of the close
affiliation between the school and canoe club which has followed
from the students' interest in the latter, I have become at
present the president of the club, and it is in that capacity
that I am writing you this letter.

Based both on my experience with the school and the c¢lub and

on my wider observations, I have come to realize that outrigger
cances of traditional Hawaiiazn design play a vital role in the
development of inecreasing numbers of young Hawaiians. Not only
do they provide an opportunity for healthy recreation and
friendly competition, but they bring the Hawaiian heritage alive
for many young men who otherwise have all too few links with
their own past.

Recently Mr. Herb Kawainui Kane, who has been of invaluable help
to both our school and the canoe club, has provided the inspiration
and leadership for an ambitious project to build a double<hulled
Hawaiian sailing canoe of authentic design, and to train a loecal
crew to sail it, using only traditional technigues, to Tahiti
and back. bMr. Kane's primary purpose is the same as ours, to
inspire his own Hawaiian people with a sense of pride in their
past and the genius of their ancestors. Already many young men
have caught this empitement on training trips on a smaller
experimental canoe built several years ago by Dr. Ben Finney,
#rnd now being used by Mr. Kane as a training prototype for the
8ixty-foot canoce which he has already well along in construction.

Although Mr. Kane and his associates have ample dedication and
skill, and many people besides myself sense the great significance
of this project for the Hawalian people as whole, the inevitable
problem arisese of finding funds to meet the considerable costs

of construction of the cance, and later of training a crew and
preparing for the voyages. Their work has fregquently been delayed
by a shortage of money, and Mr. Kane spends a disproportionate amount
of his time and energy on fund-raising.
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It is for this reason that I am writing you this letter and

also looking forward to meeting with you persconally to discuss

the project in more detail. Knowing the deep seated concern

for the Hawaiian people you share with the other trustees, and

that Princess Pauahi dedicated her estate to the development and

education of her people, I would like respectfully to suggest

that you give serious consideration to pro¥iding this under-

taking with financial support suffieciently generous as to relieve ;
them of a large share of the distraction which results from i
worrying about having enough money to carry on, and to reduce
the amount of precious time which goes into their fund-raising j

kvl !

Keauhou Canoe Club 1




